CHAPTER 501—S. F. No. 1381 [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for road and bridge purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy, road and bridge fund. In all counties of the state containing not more than thirteen full or fractional congressional townships with the population of not less than 17,500 nor more than 18,500 inhabitants according to the then last preceding federal census and having a taxable valuation of not less than ten million nor more than fourteen million dollars, the county board at its July meeting may include in its annual levy an amount for the county road and bridge fund which shall not exceed twenty mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county.

Approved April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 502-S. F. No. 1427

An act relating to the salary of the clerk of the district court in certain counties, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 485.017, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 485.017, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

485.017 Salaries in certain counties. Subdivision 1. In all counties of this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 9,000 and not more than 15,000 with not less than 18 or more than 22 full and fractional congressional townships and having a valuation of not less than \$4,000,000 and not to exceed \$6,000,000 exclusive of money and credits and exclusive of homestead exemptions, the salaries in the office of the clerk of the district court shall be as fixed in subdivision 2.

Approved April 19, 1951.